services being provided in return for early cash incentive programs, resulting in deferred revenues. These liabilities are

reported on the consolidated balance sheet at the end of each reporting period.

Edgar Filing: STONERIDGE INC - Form 424B3

Strong design and development/technology pipeline of new products forlong-term opportunities 30

The following table provides information about receivables and contract liabilities from contracts with customers:

March
31, 2018

December
31, 2017

Total receivables, net $122,403 $109,605
Contract assets 3,000 —
Deferred revenue 11,858 14,574

Revenue recognized for the three months ended March 31, 2018, that was included in the deferred revenue balance at
the beginning of 2018 was $12,740.

9

Edgar Filing: STONERIDGE INC - Form 424B3

Strong design and development/technology pipeline of new products forlong-term opportunities 31

Adjustments to Previously Reported Financial Statements from the Adoption of Accounting Pronouncements

The following table presents the effect of the adoption of ASU 2014-09 on our condensed consolidated balance sheet
(unaudited) as of December 31, 2017, (in thousands):

As of December 31, 2017

As
previously
reported

Adjustment
due to
adoption of
ASC 606

As
adjusted

Total assets $535,592 $ 3,000 $538,592
Deferred income tax liabilities, net 16,284 786 17,070
Retained earnings 238,953 2,214 241,167

In accordance with ASC 606, the disclosure of the impact of adoption to our consolidated statements of operations
was $24 reduction in net sales.  This revenue will move from being recognized at point in time to be recognized over

time.  As such, the net sales will be reported as sales in a later quarter.

In accordance with ASC 606, the disclosure of the impact of adoption to our condensed consolidated balance sheet
was as follows:

As of March 31, 2018

As
reported

Balances
without
adoption
of ASC
606 Impact

Assets:
Contract assets $3,000 $— $3,000
Current liabilities:
Deferred revenue 11,858 11,834 24